Governmental Activities:
  Elementary Education $ 78,764,485   $ -   $ -   $ (78,764,485)
  Secondary Education 111,711,268   -   27,330   (111,683,938)
  Direct Student Support 72,674,224   645,587   56,871,953   (15,156,684)
  General Administration 39,335,026   -   5,714,516   (33,620,510)
  Retiree healthcare benefits 11,539,386   -   11,539,386   -
  Charter Schools 9,039,946   -   9,039,946   -

Total governmental activities $ 323,064,335 $ 645,587 $ 83,193,131 (239,225,617)

General revenues:
  Appropriations:
   Operations 230,123,937
   Textbooks 1,027,545

   Total general revenues 231,151,482

Change in net position (8,074,135)

Net position at beginning of year, as previously reported (975,389,583)

(4,999,987)

Net position at beginning of year, as restated (980,389,570)

Net position at end of year $ (988,463,705)

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

 Restatement (Note 10)

Program Revenues

 GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2019

Changes in Net Position
Revenue and
Net (Expense)

19

Special Revenue
Federal
Grants

ASSETS General Assistance Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,485,438   $ 181,538   $ 9,666,976
Receivables from federal agencies -   8,663,846   8,663,846
Due from component units 43,278   -   43,278
Prepayments and other assets 664,928   -   664,928
Deposit 4,896,253   -   4,896,253
Due from other funds 5,698,364   -   5,698,364

Total assets   $ 20,788,261   $ 8,845,384   $ 29,633,645

LIABILITIES AND FUND
BALANCES (DEFICIT)

Liabilities:
  Accounts payable $ 11,235,541   $ 1,004,856   $ 12,240,397
  Accrued payroll 7,391,273   1,235,934   8,627,207
  Other liabilities and accruals 3,633,383   855,535   4,488,918
  Payable to federal agencies -   50,695   50,695
  Due to other funds -   5,698,364   5,698,364

Total liabilities 22,260,197   8,845,384   31,105,581

Fund balances (deficit):
   Committed 1,658,237   -   1,658,237
   Unassigned (3,130,173)   -   (3,130,173)

Total fund balances (deficit) (1,471,936)   -   (1,471,936)

Total liabilities and fund balances (deficit) $ 20,788,261   $ 8,845,384   $ 29,633,645

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
September 30, 2019

20

GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2019

Total fund balance (deficit)-governmental funds $ (1,471,936)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Maintenance costs associated with capital lease obligations in governmental activities are
  not financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds. 875,000